
1

Cabinet

Meeting: Wednesday, 12th September 2018 at 6.00 pm in Civic Suite - 
North Warehouse, The Docks, Gloucester, GL1 2EP

Membership: Cllrs. James (Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for 
Regeneration and Economy) (Chair), Watkins (Deputy Leader and 
Cabinet Member for Communities and Neighbourhoods), Noakes 
(Cabinet Member for Culture and Leisure), D. Norman (Cabinet 
Member for Performance and Resources), Organ (Cabinet Member 
for Planning and Housing Strategy) and Cook (Cabinet Member for 
Environment)

Contact: Democratic and Electoral Services
01452 396126
democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk 

AGENDA
1.  APOLOGIES 

To receive any apologies for absence.

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

To receive from Members, declarations of the existence of any disclosable pecuniary, or non-
pecuniary, interests and the nature of those interests in relation to any agenda item. Please 
see Agenda Notes.

3.  MINUTES (Pages 7 - 14)

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 11th July 2018.

4.  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES) 

The opportunity is given to members of the public to put questions to Cabinet Members or 
Committee Chairs provided that a question does not relate to:

 Matters which are the subject of current or pending legal proceedings, or
 Matters relating to employees or former employees of the Council or comments in respect 

of individual Council Officers

mailto:democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk


2

5.  PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES) 

To receive any petitions or deputations provided that no such petition or deputation is in 
relation to:

 Matters relating to individual Council Officers, or
 Matters relating to current or pending legal proceedings

6.  LEADER AND CABINET MEMBERS' QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES) 

Any Member of the Council may ask the Leader of the Council or any Cabinet Member any 
question without prior notice, upon:

 Any matter relating to the Council’s administration
 Any matter relating to any report of the Cabinet appearing on the summons
 A matter coming within their portfolio of responsibilities

Only one supplementary question is allowed per question.

7.  FINANCIAL MONITORING QUARTER 1 2018/19 (Pages 15 - 26)

To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources that seeks 
Members to note year-end forecasts, and progress made against agreed savings targets for 
the 1st quarter ended 30th June 2018.

8.  PERFORMANCE MONITORING QUARTER 1 2018/19 (Pages 27 - 42)

To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources informing 
Members of the Council’s performance against key measures in Quarter 1 of 2018/19.

9.  TOGETHER GLOUCESTER SERVICE TRANSFORMATION (Pages 43 - 54)

To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources outlining to 
and seeking approval from Members for the next steps in the Together Gloucester 
transformation programme.

10.  PROGRESS REPORT ON COUNTYWIDE ENTRENCHED HOMELESS SOCIAL 
IMPACT BOND ('ACTION GLOS') (Pages 55 - 66)

To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Communities and Neighbourhoods 
providing a progress update regarding the new service that seeks to support entrenched 
rough sleepers or people with repeat interaction with homeless services, and who have 
complex needs, through means of a Social Impact Bond.

11.  ALTERNATIVE ENVIRONMENTAL ENFORCEMENT TRIAL (Pages 67 - 74)

To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Environment setting out proposals to enter 
into a 12 month pilot of a new environmental enforcement arrangement in partnership with 
3GS (UK) Limited and proposing an increase in the penalty charge for dropping litter 
(including from vehicles) and dog fouling.



3

12.  GREAT PLACE PROJECT - FESTIVALS & EVENTS REVIEW (Pages 75 - 78)

To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Culture and Leisure setting out the main 
recommendations from the Gloucester Culture Trust-commissioned Review of Festivals & 
Events i
[...]
it further instructions;
 Do not re-enter the building until told by a member of staff or the fire brigade that it is 

safe to do so.

http://www.gloucester.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



1

CABINET

MEETING : Wednesday, 11th July 2018

PRESENT : Cllrs. James (Chair), Watkins, Noakes, D. Norman, Organ and Cook

Others in Attendance
Cllrs Hilton,  Haigh (not present for items 21-26),  Pullen and     
Coole (not present for items 21-26)
Managing Director
Corporate Director
Head of Policy and Resources
Head of Communities
Head of Place
Head of Cultural and Trading Services
City Growth and Delivery Manager
Housing Services Client Officer
Community Engagement Officer
Democratic Services and Elections Officer

APOLOGIES : None 

13. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

The Cabinet Member for Culture and Leisure declared an interest in agenda item 
11 (City Centre Investment Fund) by virtue of her having an active role in organising 
the Rotary Club `Tree of Light’.

The Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources declared an interest in 
agenda item 14 (Gloucester City Council Accommodation Resources) by virtue of 
him being a Gloucestershire County Councillor.

15. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES) 

A member of the public referred to his question at the meeting of 13th June 
concerning the control of noise from planned events.  He drew Members’ attention 
to complaints from residents reported in the media of excessive noise from events 
in Gloucester Park and asked if the Noise Council Code of Practice was being fully 
implemented in the city especially in regard to enforcement.  The Cabinet Member 
for Environment commented that it was not acceptable for residents to be disturbed 
by excessive noise and gave assurance that he would ask officers to contact the 
questioner and provide a detailed response.

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



CABINET
11.07.18

2

Concerning agenda item 11 (City Centre Investment Fund) a member
[...]
SE 

1.0 Purpose of Report

1.1 For Cabinet to note year-end forecasts, and progress made against agreed savings 
targets for the 1st quarter ended 30th June 2018. 

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 Cabinet is asked to RESOLVE that it be noted that: 

(1) the savings achieved in year to date total £150k with a further £197k in 
progress.

(2) the forecast year end position is currently for an increase to the Council’s 
General Fund balance of £47k against a budgeted increase of £163k.

(3) the details of specific budgetary issues identified by officers and the actions 
being taken to address those issues

(4) the current level of Capital expenditure as shown on Appendix 2.

3.0 Background and Key Issues

3.1 The figures contained within this report forecast the best estimate at the current 
time of the year-end position on the Council’s General Fund.

3.2    A summary table below shows the projected position for each portfolio with a further 
detailed table analysing the variances in more detail.

Page 15

Agenda Item 7



3.3 The figures contained within this report are presented by portfolio and are therefore 
largely not impacted by changes to organisational structure.  The exception to this 
is some small variances which can be attributed to employees and budgets moving 
between teams partway through the year.  It is also likely that the names and 
budget allocations for some teams may change in future reports.

4.0 Whole Council Summary

4.1 The forecast position is an increase of the Council’s General Fund by £47k as 
shown in the table below.  At this early stage of the financial year most budgets are 
assumed to be on target and only those areas which are already known to be a 
budget pressure have been incorporated into this report.  Where such variances 
have been identified officers will work towards ensuring a balanced position at year 
end, as was achieved in the previous year.  Therefore although the forecast is 
currently for a overspend of £116k, there can b
[...]
o the City’s two museums.  These allow people 
to visit both museums for a single entry fee.  By attracting more visitors to the Museum of Gloucester, we should see 
an increase in footfall at the Life Museum whilst it remains open.  

Page 42



Meeting: Cabinet Date: 12 September 2018

Subject: Together Gloucester Service Transformation
Report Of: Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources
Wards Affected: All
Key Decision: No Budget/Policy Framework: No
Contact Officer: Jonathan Lund, Corporate Director

Email: jonathan.lund@gloucester.gov.uk Tel: 396276
Anne Brinkhoff, Corporate Director
Email anne.brinkhoff@gloucester.gov.uk Tel: 396745

Appendices: 1. Overview and Scrutiny Committee Recommendation
FOR GENERAL RELEASE

1.0 Purpose of Report

1.1 To outline and seek approval for the next steps in the Together Gloucester 
transformation programme. 

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 The Overview and Scrutiny Committee is asked to consider the information 
contained in the report and make any recommendations to the Cabinet.

2.1 Cabinet is asked to RESOLVE that: 

(1) the transformation proposals set out in this report be welcomed, endorsed 
and adopted

(2) the officers identified in the report be authorised to implement the programme 
as set out in this report, including the establishment of a Transformation 
Board

(3) it be noted that the Leader has appointed the Cabinet Member for 
Performance and Resources to the Transformation Board

(4) Ignite be retained to support the Council’s future Transformation Programme 
as set out in this report and authorise the Corporate Director to procure this 
service in a way which complies with the Council’s Contract Rules

(5) the creation of the new fixed-term and permanent posts as set out in the 
report be approved

(6) the budget and funding plan set out in this report be approved

Page 43

Agenda Item 9

mailto:jonathan.lund@gloucester.gov.uk
mailto:anne.brinkhoff@gloucester.gov.uk


3.0 Background and Key Issues

3.1 Glouces
[...]
ir preferred 
methods of using services.

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



Meeting: Cabinet Date: 12 September 2018

Subject: Progress Report on Countywide Entrenched Homeless Social 
Impact Bond (‘ACTion Glos’)

Report Of: Cabinet Member for Communities & Neighbourhoods

Wards Affected: All

Key Decision: No Budget/Policy Framework: No

Contact Officer: Chris Keppie        County Homelessness Coordinator (CHC)

chris.keppie@gloucester.gov.uk Tel: 39(6569)

Appendices: 1. Breakdown of Cohort as of 26.7.2018

FOR GENERAL RELEASE

1.0 Purpose of Report

1.1. The purpose of this Report is to provide a progress update regarding the welcome 

new service that seeks to support entrenched rough sleepers or people with repeat 

interaction with homeless services, and who have complex needs, through means 

of a Social Impact Bond (‘SIB’). The service has been commissioned through 

Gloucester as the lead authority on behalf of the other Gloucestershire councils; 

and a contract entered into with the charity P3 (which has also recently been 

awarded Registered Provider status). The new service is known as ‘ACTion Glos’.

Page 55

Agenda Item 10



2.0 Recommendations

Cabinet is asked to RESOLVE that:

(1) the progress made by this new service be welcomed. 

(2) authority be delegated to The Corporate Director in consultation with the 

S151 Officer and Council Solicitor to accept further funding from the Ministry 

of Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) for an additional 

funding of up to of £271,980 to work with an additional 16 clients and enter 

into all necessary legal documentation. 

3.0 Background 

3.1 A report1 to Cabinet was approved on 8th March 2017 regarding funding from 

MHCLG for an innovative additional service to work with entrenched homeless 

people with complex needs. This ‘Social Impact Bond’ would have specified 

outcomes relating to accommodation, substance misuse, mental health, and 

training & employment, with
[...]
ss SIB areas as well as 

other recently funded programmes, looking at the effectiveness and costs of 

different approaches (including ‘Housing First’) to inform future national 

commissioning. 

4.9.1 The Gloucestershire SIB has agreed to work with a sub-cohort of 20 

volunteer clients to provide detailed quarterly pseudonymised information 

on their current accommodation, health, substance use, offending, etc; 

as well as be interviewed by researchers on their background and 

causes of homelessness. With clients’ informed consent, some personal 

Page 58



data may also be cross referenced with data from government 

departments (DWP, PHE, MoJ) to inform more detailed efficacy and cost 

analysis.

4.9.2 10 individuals have signed up to this evaluation process to date. The City 

Council will not be involved in this work in any way, other than 1) to 

process a one-off MHCLG grant to P3 to purchase volunteers’ reward 

vouchers, and 2) to provide one point of contact for clients to withdraw 

their consent from this evaluation should they wish. National evaluation 

reports should be published in Autumn 2019. 

5.0 Alternative Options Considered

(Not applicable)

6.0 Reasons for Recommendations

6.1  The purpose of this Report is to: 

6.1.1 Provide a progress update regarding the new service as it approaches 

the end of Year 1; and 

6.1.2 Request delegation of authority to The Corporate Director in consultation 

with the S151 Officer and Council Solicitor to accept further funding 

recently offered from the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local 

Government (MHCLG) for additional budget of up to £271,980 to work 

with an additional 16 clients and enter into all necessary legal 

documentation. (See Section 7, Future Work, below).

7.0       Future Work and Conclusions

7.1 MHCLG recently invited applications for increased funding from existing SIB 

areas to use the unspent budget of one of the 8 original areas which was unable 

to procure a se
[...]
ding from 
vehicles) and dog fouling from £50 / £75 to £75 / £100.

2.0 Recommendations 

2.1 Cabinet is asked to RESOLVE that: 

(1) a 12 month contract with 3GS (UK) Limited be entered into to provide an   
environmental enforcement arrangement to tackle environmental crime in 
Gloucester in accordance with the Service Specification set out at section 

(2) the fixed penalty notices for the offences of dropping litter (including 
from vehicles) and dog fouling be increased from £50/£75 to £75/£100. 

(3) officers be instructed to explore all lawful means to maximise the 
effectiveness of enforcement and offender tracing procedures. 

3.0 Background and Key Issues

3.1 The 2017 Litter Strategy for England said that street cleaning cost local government 
£778m in 2015/16.  A significant portion of this was avoidable litter clear-up which 
could have funded other vital public services.  Gloucester City Council spends 
approximately £1m per year clearing litter and fly tipping, street sweeping, litter bin 
emptying and litter picking.

Page 67

Agenda Item 11

mailto:matt.cloke@gloucester.gov.uk


3.2 Public consultation as part of the Litter Strategy also showed that the vast majority 
of respondents were in favour of increasing on-the-spot fines.  More than 85% were 
in favour of increasing fixed penalties for littering, while local authorities agreed that 
new penalties to tackle littering from cars would help to improve environmental 
quality in their area. 

3.3 In response, this year, new regulations have made it an offence for individuals to 
mindlessly throw rubbish from their vehicles.  Councils are now able to impose fines 
on the owners of vehicles from which litter is thrown, even if it was discarded by 
someone else. 

3.4 The regulations also provide that any surplus income from penalties is ring-fenced 
to be spent on litter, refuse, environmental enforcement and graffiti including 
increasing enforcement, purchasing further Rapid Deployment Cameras (CC
[...]
nability
      
          There are no sustainability implications associated with this report.  
          
12.3   Staffing & Trade Union

          There are no staffing or Trade Union implications associated with this report.      
  
12.4   Safeguarding 

         There are no safeguarding implications associated with this report.

Background Documents:

None

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank



Meeting: Cabinet Date: 12 September 2018
Subject: Great Place Project – Festivals & Events Review
Report Of: Cabinet Member for Culture and Leisure
Wards Affected: All
Key Decision: No Budget/Policy Framework: No
Contact Officer: Jill Riggs, Head of Culture and Trading Services

Email: jill.riggs@gloucester.gov.uk Tel: 396009
Appendices: None

FOR GENERAL RELEASE 

1.1 Purpose of Report

To set out the main recommendations from the Gloucester Culture Trust-
commissioned Review of Festivals & Events in Gloucester and to consider the 
implications for the City Council in terms of its contribution to the delivery of these 
recommendations.

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 Cabinet is asked to RESOLVE that: 

(1) the Review of Festivals & Events in Gloucester be welcomed as a useful 
insight to further improve the cultural offer in the City and further its ambition 
to become City of Culture in 2025.

(2) the City Council will join the Strategic Events Partnership to consider and, 
where appropriate, take forward the more detailed proposals outlined in the 
review.

3.0 Background and Key Issues

3.1 As part of the Great Place project (Strand 6), in 2017 Gloucester Culture Trust 
(GCT) commissioned Festival & Events International (FEI) to carry out a review of 
Major Festivals and Events in Gloucester.  It published the resulting report and 
recommendations in February 2018.  In essence, the report says there is lots of 
great activity going on but there is potential for this to be so much better.

3.2 GCT subsequently published a Festivals & Events Action Plan, deta
[...]
ore the public will be excluded from the discussion of Appendix B.

1.0 Purpose of Report

To note the progress made for the new Kings Quarter regeneration proposals and 
to approve revised fees for the planning application.

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 Cabinet is asked to RESOLVE that:

(1) the revised fee for the Planning Team appointment budget be approved. Please 
see Appendix B for the financial information.

(2) the costs associated with the completion of a Planning Performance Agreement 
(PPA) and the planning submission fees are agreed as set out in Appendix B.

2.2 Cabinet is asked to NOTE the progress made with the Kings Quarter regeneration, 
and in particular:

(1) the latest plans to attract funding to take forward the creation of a major new 
‘Creative Cluster’ within the refurbished Kings House together with a food court 
on the ground floor.

(2) the new bus station construction is progressing well and is on programme to 
complete on 5th October 2018.  Following a period of testing there will be a 
Public Open day on Saturday 27th October and bus services commence from 
Sunday 28th October.

Page 79

Agenda Item 13



(3) The future potential cost implications of the enabling phase of Kings Quarter
Regeneration. These actions will take the project forward into delivery. These 
are described in more detail in Section 3 and listed in Appendix B.

3.0 Background

3.1    This report provides a summary of progress since the last report to Cabinet on 6th 
December 2017.

3.2     The Council appointment of a targeted and dedicated project management resource 
has been extended for a further 12 months to July 2019. This resource continues to 
be based within the Council’s regeneration team two days a week and works on the 
project remotely for a further third day. This cost is significantly below the budget 
approved by Cabinet on 22nd June 2016 for a three year period commencing on 1st 
January 2017.

3.3    We are currently on target and the Business Plan was
[...]
Bond ('ACTion Glos')
	Breakdown of Cohort (Appendix 1)

	11 Alternative Environmental Enforcement Trial
	12 Great Place Project - Festivals & Events Review
	13 Regeneration at Kings Quarter
	KQ Planning Application Phases (Appendix A)
	Sheets and Views
	App Boundaries


	Exempt Financial Information (Appendix B)




Minutes of the meeting


1

CABINET

MEETING : Wednesday, 12th September 2018

PRESENT : Cllrs. James (Chair), Watkins, Noakes, D. Norman, Organ and Cook

Others in Attendance
Cllrs Pullen, Hilton and Wilson
Managing Director
Corporate Director
Corporate Director
Head of Policy and Resources
Head of Place
Head of Cultural and Trading Services
Solicitor
Customer Service Transformation Manager
City Centre Improvement Officer
Democratic Services and Elections Officer

APOLOGIES : None

28. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

29. MINUTES 

RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting held on 11th July 2018 be confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair.

30. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES) 

There were no public questions.

31. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES) 

There were no petitions or deputations.



CABINET
12.09.18

2

32. LEADER AND CABINET MEMBERS' QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES) 

Cllr Pullen informed Members that he had been made aware of some confusion 
among a range of organisations over who was to deliver the civic commemoration 
of Remembrance Sunday 2018 and sought clarification.  The Cabinet Member for 
Regeneration and Economy confirmed that Marketing Gloucester Ltd would work 
with the City Council to ensure that the event would run to its usual high standard 
and the detail around this arrangement was be finalised imminently.

Cllr Hilton asked the Leader of the Council if the membership of Cabinet would be 
changed following the recent announcement made by the County Council of a 
reshuffled County Cabinet to include the Cabinet Member for Performance and 
Resources in his role as a County Councillor.  The Leader of the Council responded 
that he intended to address the matter later in the meeting. 

In relation to agenda item 11 (Alternative Environmental Enforcement Trial) Cllr 
Hilton noted that regular patrols were proposed across the city, including during 
home games at Kingsholm Stadium, and enquired if any were intended for 
Kingsholm itself.  The Cabinet Member for Environment answered that although 
there were no definitive plans at present, enforcement officers would be working 
wherever the need was identified.  Cllr Hilton informed Members that Oxford Street 
was a particular problem area for litter and further asked if it would be addressed 
under the trial scheme.  The Cabinet Member for Environment thanked Cllr Hilton 
for the information, reiterated that officers would go wherever needed and 
emphasised that the approach would be to educate first before resorting to 
penalties.

33. FINANCIAL MONITORING QUARTER 1 2018/19 

Cabinet considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Performance and 
Resources that informed Members of year-end forecasts, and progress made 
against agreed savings targets for the first quarter ended 30th June 2018. 

The Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources highlighted the positive 
progress over recent years, thanked the finance team for their support and 
recommended Members continue to closely monitor progress in their portfolios.  
The Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Economy noted the improvements 
since the Member for Performance and Resources had been in post and 
acknowledged the need for careful monitoring as there were still areas of concern. 

RESOLVED that it is noted: 

(1) the savings achieved in year to date total £150k with a further £197k in 
progress.

(2) the forecast year end position is currently for an increase to the Council’s 
General Fund balance of £47k against a budgeted increase of £163k.

(3) the details of specific budgetary issues identified by officers and the 
actions being taken to address those issues



CABINET
12.09.18

3

(4) the current level of Capital expenditure as shown on Appendix 2.

34. PERFORMANCE MONITORING QUARTER 1 2018/19 

Cabinet considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Performance and 
Resources that informed Members of the Council’s performance against key 
measures in the first quarter of 2018-19.

The Cabinet Member for Culture and Leisure advised Members that the current 
performance indicator for the Tourist Information Centre (VE1) did not accurately 
reflect performance as it measured footfall whereas the trend across the tourism 
sector was that people were accessing services in other ways, a phenomenon 
observed in Gloucester where on-line sales had been very successful.

RESOLVED that the Quarter 1 Performance Report 2018/19 at Appendix 1 is 
noted.

35. TOGETHER GLOUCESTER SERVICE TRANSFORMATION 

Cabinet considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Performance and 
Resources that outlined the next steps in the Together Gloucester transformation 
programme.

The Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources summarised the progress 
and savings made and the need for further investment to ensure long-term success.  
He suggested changes to recommendations one and six to reflect discussions at 
the recent Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  The Cabinet Member for 
Regeneration and Economy made it clear that the report represented a continuation 
of the recently implemented transformation process not a fresh restructuring.  He 
further commented that the proposed costs were one-off occurrences whereas the 
savings would be on-going.

RESOLVED that:

(1) the transformation proposals set out in this report be welcomed, endorsed 
and adopted 

(2) action is taken to ensure that customers are surveyed as part of the   
redesign of customer focussed processes 

(3) the officers identified in the report be authorised to implement the 
programme as set out in this report, including the establishment of a 
Transformation Board

(4) it be noted that the Leader has appointed the Cabinet Member for 
Performance and Resources to the Transformation Board

(5) Ignite be retained to support the Council’s future Transformation 
Programme as set out in this report and authorise the Corporate Director 
to procure this service in a way which complies with the Council’s Contract 
Rules 



CABINET
12.09.18

4

(6)   the creation of the new fixed-term posts as set out in the report be 
approved but that action to appoint to the proposed permanent posts be 
deferred pending further reports on funding, potential savings and the 
business case for this investment.

(7) the budget and funding plan set out in this report be approved

36. PROGRESS REPORT ON COUNTYWIDE ENTRENCHED HOMELESS SOCIAL 
IMPACT BOND ('ACTION GLOS') 

Cabinet considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Communities and 
Neighbourhoods that provided a progress update regarding the new service that 
seeks to support entrenched rough sleepers or people with repeat interaction with 
homeless services, and who have complex needs, through means of a Social 
Impact Bond.

The Cabinet Member for Communities and Neighbourhoods thanked officers and 
Cabinet colleagues for their work to address the many challenges in this area and 
noted that the positive progress made had been recognised by the award of 
additional funding by the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government.  
She further reminded Members that to achieve the desired outcomes in health and 
well-being working in partnerships and across support systems was essential.  The 
Cabinet Member for Planning and Housing Strategy commented that there were no 
easy solutions to the complex needs of people requiring support but that headway 
had been made which needed to be maintained.  The Cabinet Member for 
Regeneration and Economy stated that the good work was making a real difference 
to people’s lives.

RESOLVED that:

(1) the progress made by this new service be welcomed. 

(2) authority be delegated to The Corporate Director in consultation with the 
S151 Officer and Council Solicitor to accept further funding from the 
Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) for an 
additional funding of up to of £271,980 to work with an additional 16 
clients and enter into all necessary legal documentation. 

37. ALTERNATIVE ENVIRONMENTAL ENFORCEMENT TRIAL 

Cabinet considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Environment that set out 
proposals to enter into a 12 month pilot of a new environmental enforcement 
arrangement in partnership with 3GS (UK) Limited and proposed an increase in the 
penalty charge for dropping litter (including from vehicles) and dog fouling.

The Cabinet Member for Environment highlighted the key aspects of the report and 
stated that the approach would be to increase awareness to reduce the litter 
problem and enforcing only when necessary with any surplus monies from penalties 
being ring-fenced to address the issue.  The Cabinet Member for Communities and 
Neighbourhoods welcomed the proposed trial and reminded Members of the scale 



CABINET
12.09.18

5

of the costs to the Council for the disposal of litter and strong desire expressed by 
residents that littering be tackled.  The Cabinet Member for Regeneration and 
Economy commented that the proposed trial complimented the recent work 
concerning Public Space Protection Orders. 

RESOLVED that: 

(1) a 12 month contract with 3GS (UK) Limited be entered into to provide an   
environmental enforcement arrangement to tackle environmental crime in 
Gloucester in accordance with the Service Specification set out at section 

(2) the fixed penalty notices for the offences of dropping litter (including from 
vehicles) and dog fouling be increased from £50/£75 to £75/£100. 

(3) officers be instructed to explore all lawful means to maximise the 
effectiveness of enforcement and offender tracing procedures. 

38. GREAT PLACE PROJECT - FESTIVALS & EVENTS REVIEW 

Cabinet considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Culture and Leisure that 
set out the main recommendations from the Gloucester Culture Trust-
commissioned Review of Festivals & Events in Gloucester and the implications for 
the City Council in terms of its contribution to the delivery of these 
recommendations.

The Cabinet Member for Culture and Leisure drew Members’ attention to the city’s 
increasingly strong performance in delivering festivals and events and informed 
them that ticket sales for the History Festival were already almost twice those of last 
year.  The Cabinet Member for Planning and Housing Strategy reminded Members 
that partnership working and continually refreshing the offer were essential to 
success and of the importance of the economic impact from festivals and events.  
The Cabinet Member for the Regeneration and Economy commented that the 
progress made with festivals and events should be seen in the context of other 
improvements such as Project Pilgrim at the Cathedral, the Business Improvement 
District (BID) and the regeneration projects.

RESOLVED that: 

(1) the Review of Festivals & Events in Gloucester be welcomed as a useful 
insight to further improve the cultural offer in the City and further its 
ambition to become City of Culture in 2025.

(2) the City Council will join the Strategic Events Partnership to consider and, 
where appropriate, take forward the more detailed proposals outlined in the 
review.

39. REGENERATION AT KINGS QUARTER 

Cabinet considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Regeneration and 
Economy that sought Members to note the progress made for the new Kings 



CABINET
12.09.18

6

Quarter regeneration proposals and to approve revised fees for the planning 
application.

The Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Economy summarised the report and 
commented that the bold decision to take this major scheme of investment back 
under Council control had been the right one as it enabled consultations and 
changing conditions to be responded to.  He gave examples such as the shift away 
from a retail led scheme to a mixed use, development of a `Creative Hub’ at Kings 
House and the recognition of Kings Square as a flexible public open space.  He 
advised Members that work was expected to begin on site next year and took the 
opportunity to encourage the public to engage with the forthcoming consultation 
exercises.

The Cabinet Member for Culture and Leisure expressed pleasure that culture had 
such a prominent role within the scheme given its power to transform people’s lives.  
The Cabinet Member for Planning and Housing Strategy placed Kings Quarter in 
the context of other regeneration schemes such as at the Quays and highlighted 
the importance of keeping the city centre thriving as the heart of Gloucester.

RESOLVED that:

(1) the revised fee for the Planning Team appointment budget be approved. 
Please see Appendix B for the financial information.

(2) the costs associated with the completion of a Planning Performance 
Agreement (PPA) and the planning submission fees are agreed as set 
out in Appendix B.

RESOLVED it is NOTED that the progress made with the Kings Quarter 
regeneration, and in particular:

(1) the latest plans to attract funding to take forward the creation of a major 
new ‘Creative Cluster’ within the refurbished Kings House together with a 
food court on the ground floor.

(2) the new bus station construction is progressing well and is on programme 
to complete on 5th October 2018.  Following a period of testing there will 
be a Public Open day on Saturday 27th October and bus services 
commence from Sunday 28th October.

(3) the future potential cost implications of the enabling phase of Kings 
Quarter Regeneration. These actions will take the project forward into 
delivery. These are described in more detail in Section 3 and listed in 
Appendix B.

40. CABINET MEMBER FOR PERFORMANCE AND RESOURCES 

The Leader of the Council announced that the Cabinet Member for Performance 
and Resources would be stepping down at the end of the week to take up a new 
role at the County Council and that he would be looking to fill the City Council 
Cabinet vacancy in due course.  



CABINET
12.09.18

7

The Leader of the Council took the opportunity to congratulate the Cabinet Member 
for Performance and Resources on his new position and thank him for all of his 
work.  Each Cabinet Member individually expressed gratitude to the Cabinet 
Member for Performance and Resources for the support he had given them.

The Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources thanked Members and 
officers for their support and wished the authority all success in future. 

Time of commencement:  6.00 pm
Time of conclusion:  6.44 pm

Chair


